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Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room #200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Request for Your Review of the Enclosed Statement of
Work Completed, Test Results of Samples Taken, and Well
Monitoring of MW-5 (C-5) at the New Lumber Yard at 744
High Street, Oakland, California on April 8, 1992
(CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference 11968)
Which Will Hopefully Result in your Recommendation of
Letter of Closure to RWQCB

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We are writing you at the request of John Bacon, owner of the property
fronting on High Street adjacent to the westerly boundary of the Southern
Pacific Railroad main line right-of-way, formerly known as 744 and 758
High Street. The subject property is now known, along with an unrelated
contiguous parcel to the west, as 750 High Street. CERTIFIED/Earth
Metrics recommends case closure and closure of all six monitoring wells
based upon monitoring results on consecutive sampling events (see
Table 1), soil verification sampling results (see Table 2), and apparent
absence of any significant health or environmental risks.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Surface soil contamination with PCBs was discovered and remediated by
Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTC). Ecology and
Environment Inc. (consultant to SPTC) scraped the site and removed the
soil from the site (see transportation documentation attached). Ecology
and Environment has indicated that their remedial action at the subject

site has been completed, as evidenced by post-excavation soil

" verification e Table 2).



The site was paved in 1991 and the six wells installed by Ecology and Environment
remair on site (see Figure 1). The ground-water direction at the site is known to be
from the northeast to the southwest. Remedial action, as stated by Ecology and
Environment, is complete,

As per the Statement of Work between CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and Mr. John }\/
Bacon, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics repaired, purged, and sampled cne well (C-5)ythe
farthest downgradient, to assess the presence of potential polychlorinated biphenyis
(PCBs). The investigation involved repair, purging, and samplmg one existing well (C-
5) on site. The well was purged and sampled on six previous dates (see Table 1). On
May 25, July 28 and December 4, 1983 and on June 25 and September 6, 1980, no
PCBs were detected in well C-5. Additional ground water sampling and analysis of
MW-5 (C-5) performed by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics for Mr. John Bacon at the above-
referenced site on April 8, 1992, showed no detectable PCBs in well C-5.

C-5 WELL MONITORING RESULTS

The analytical results of April 8, 1992, supplemental sampling of the ground water from
C-5 on the subject site showed no detectable PCBs. The following procedure was
followe:d during well purging and sampling.

Four well volumes of ground water were purged from the well. Temperature/ \
conductivity and pH readings were taken for the water being discharged from th&
bailers.

Y
After ellowing the well to recover to 80 percent or more of the initial casing volume, a;
disposable bailer was lowered down the boring until water was encountered in the |
boring. The bailer was then slowly lowered half the distance of the length of the bailer
and then removed from the boring. All samples were taken the same day as the —

purge event.

Monitoring well C-5 was purged and sampled in the following fashion. Sample water
was gathered in one-liter glass jars. Samples were preserved by placing all the
samplies on ice to chill. A Chain of Custody was initiated and accompanied the
samplis to the laboratory. The samples were delivered to Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in good condition, at the correct temperature, and at the correct pH.

CONCLUSION

The Non-Detection status of PCBs in monitoring wells A-1, A-5, B-2, C-2, MW-5 (C-5),
and C-6 on four to five consecutive sampling events, post excavation soil verification/
test results, and absence of any apparent health or environmental risks are reasons to
close 1his case at 750 High Street (formerly 744 High Street), Oakland. Ground water
sampled from well C-6 on September 6, 1990, contained 0.59 ppb which is marginally
above detection limit (0.5 ppb). Therefore, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics recommends N
closure: of all wells including well C-6 and also recommends case closure.



The aysessment was prepared in conformance with accepted practices for such
studie:; and the in-house quality assurance program of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics. The
undersigned under penalty of perjury pledge that the facts presented herein are based
upon available information discovered by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics or presented to
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and represent existing conditions at the site at the time of
the investigation.

Sinceraly,

Marc R. Papineau ~
Managjer, Physical Sciences Department
Registered Environmental Assessor 00791

Enclosed: Chain of Custody, Lab Results, Water Well Data Sheet (Attachment 1)
Soil Transportation/Disposal Documentation (Attachment 2)
Lab Results, Soil Sampling Location Map (Attachment 3)

cc.  Mr. John Bacon, Owner
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB
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TABLE: 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS AT 744 HIGH
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (ppb)

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE ppb NOTES
A-1
5-26-89 ND ND means not
7-28-89 NT detected
12-4-88* ND
6-25-90 ND NT means not
9-6-90 ND tested
A-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-88* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-80 ND
B-2
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND
C-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 Q6%
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
8-6-90 ND

(CONTINUED)



TABLE 1 (CONTINUED). ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS
AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE (ppb} NOTES
C-5
5-26-139 ND
7-28-139 ND
12-4-{39* ND
6-25-90 ND
g6 . - ND -
- 4-8-92 ND
i \\__,___i___\— ____________ e -
C-6
5-26-139 ND
7-28-139 ND
12-4-39* ND *12-4-89 was
6-25-90 ND reported by
9-6-9() 0.59 Ecology and
Environment as
12-4-90
ppb := parts per billion
Sourcs: Ecology & Environment
Enseco, 1990
CERTIFIED/Earth Metyics, 199
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TABLE 2. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF APRIL 30/MAY 1, 1990 POST-EXCAVATION
SAMPLING AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (PPM)

SAMPLE ID TOTAL PCBs IN NOTES
SOIL (ppm)

C-100 06 Arochlor 1242 & 1260

C-10 2.5 Arochlor 1254

C-10:22 1.5 Arochlor 1254

C-10¢ 16 Arochlor 1260

C-104 ND (0.02)

ND = None detected above 0.02 ppm

PPM = parts per million

Source: Reported by Ecology and Environment, Inc., Curtis & Tomkins, Ltd.,
May 2, 1990




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript.: Water, #1, W-9-MW&-5 "%up

“Brisbane, CA 34005 Analysis Method:  EPA 8080
§ Attention: Maik Armstrong Lab Number: 204-1447

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Anatyte Detection Limit Sample Resutts
M/l pa/L

PCB 1016 ettt teaevs st anssnssse s nnnns 050 s N.D.

POB 1221 ettt 20 N.D.

PCB 1232......c vttt svseresseraresstne s ensnens 050 e ND

PCB 1242........ et ssass b sesnees 050 s N.D

PCB1248........ ettt st 050 e N.D

PCB 12B4........ et se e e ere st e e 050 e, N.D

PCB 1260 ececcrceterrisienesestestesnsts st st et testemsntasnenrnns 0850 s N.D

Analytes reported s N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A 1)

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 2041447.EAFR <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

380 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QP 415 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project iD: #11968

QC Sample Group: 204-1447

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE AR 1260
“Methcd: EPA 8080
Analyst: D.Dreblow
Reporting Uni's: o/l

Date Analyzed:  Apr 10, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK040892

Sampie Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 500
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 510
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 350
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 70
Relative
% Ditference: 37
SEQUOIA ANAL YTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample X 100

Spike Conc. Added

’Kr Ll[w ‘ 4‘ Relative % Diffserence: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Nokowhat D. Herrera {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. ol M.5.D) / 2
Project Manager ' 2041447.EAR <2>
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WATER WELL DATA SHEET

]
L ') 4-g-92.
—— DATE __ Y9-8 92 —ur
earth metirics SAMPLER _A:#/F

IWELL # |DEPTH H20] SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS | PURGE VOLUME| TEMP. { pH [ CONDUCTIVITY
PRO SHEEN| EMULS j ODOR

- T = — — — 2 85 AR AR
_Mc-s' z £z 17221 /] /8x ~%
20" 0 g2 7.7 | | 24 /22
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QC LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Laboratory QC Lot Number QC Run Number
Sample Number QC Matrix QC Category (DCS) (SCS/BLANK)
054710-0001-5SA AQUEQUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0002-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP $0-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0003-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP $0-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0004-5A AQUEOQUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0005-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0006-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 80-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-00(7-5SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-00L8-SA ~AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A



METHOD BLANK REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Reforting
Analyte Resuit tinits imit
Test: 60&-PCB-A

Matrix: AQUEOUS

QC Lot: 12 SEP 80-A QC Run: 12 SEP 80-A

Aroclor 1(16 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1:21 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50

Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

T N T Lot b o R R NI
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DUPLICATE CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Semivolat le Organics by GC

. Concentration Accura

Analyte Spiked Measured Avera e%{ Prsggs1ox
DCS1 DCs2  AVG  DCS E1m1ts DéS Limi{

Category: P(CB-A

Matrix: AQUEOUS

QC Lot: 12 SEP 90-A

Concentration Units: ug/L

Aroclor 1254 ' 5.0 3.93 4.11 4.02 B0 52-136 4.5 3¢

Calculaticns are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Lab 10

054710-0)01-SA
054710-002-SA
054710-0003-SA
054710-0004-SA
054710-0005-SA
0#54710-0006-5A
054710-0007-SA
054710-0108-SA

Client 1D

MWA-1
MWA-5
MWB-2
MWB-3
MWB-4
MWC-2
MWC-5
MWC-6

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION INFORMATION

for

Ecology and Environment

Matrix

AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS

Sampled

Date

06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90

Time

S nsec

i OO Came

Received
Date

07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90



Client MName:
Client 1D:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
- Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method €08

gﬁgl?gy and Environment
054710-0001-SA Enseco ID: 164820
AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Reported By:

Rev 230787

i
%1

COMn) Camm

Recetved: 07 SEP 90

Analyzed: 18 SEP S0
Reporting
Units Eimit
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 0.50



PCBs
Method 608

Llient Name: Ecology and Environment
Client 1): MWA-§

“=Fnsecc

& GO, Courmgs

Lab ID: 054710-0002-SA Enseco ID: 164821

Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90

Authorized: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 80 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reforting

Paramete Result Units imit

Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor 1242 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor (248 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50

Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Not detected

NA = Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an 1nteg;g} part of this report.

Rev 23



PCBs

Method 608
Client Mame: Ecology and Environment
Client 10: WB-2
Lab ID: 054710-0003-SA Enseco ID: 164822
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90
Parameter Result
Aroclor 1016 ND
Aroclor 1221 ND
Aroclor 1232 ND
Aroclor 1242 ND
Aroclor 1248 ND
Aroclor 1254 ND
Aroclor 1260 ND

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford
The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reporting

Units Eimit

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

vg/L 0.065

ug/L 0.50

ug/L 0.50



my

"l?”

PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client !D: MWB-3

Lab ID: 054710-0004-SA Enseco ID: 164823
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP S0 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 ‘ Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP S0
: Reforting
Parameter Result Units imit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 : ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787

et mw i imt e + e e R e m———— R = BTG b e e —— ———————— s < < s s



Client Name:
Client 1D:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Arocler 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

N

PCBs
Method 608
Ecotogy and Environment
MWB-4
054710-0005-SA Enseco ID: 164824
AQUEOUS . Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Recefved: 07 SEP 90
10 SEP S0 Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reforting
Result Units imit
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
- ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787
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PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client ID: MWC-2

Lab ID: 054710-0006-SA Enseco ID: 164825
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reforting
Parameter Result Units imit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 . ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787



Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method 608
Ecology and Environment
MWC-5

054710-0007-SA Enseco ID: 164826
AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 80 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND « Not detected
NA = Not applicabie

Reported By:

Lisa Weiskopf Approved By:

Received: 07 SEP S0
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reporting

Units fimit

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.50

ug/L 0.50

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787

Lisa Stafford

i
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PCBs
Method 608
Client Hame: Ecology and Environment
Client iD: WC-6
Lab ID: 054710-0008-SA Enseco 10: 164827
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampied: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authoriied: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reporting

Parameter Result Units Limit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 , ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 0.59 ug/L 0.50

foos 77
NDO = Not detected
NA « Not applicable
Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an 1nte8ra1 part of this report.

Rev 230787
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Attachment 2

Sail Transportation/Disposal Documentation
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INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

V. Vi,

| ¥p)

June 22, 1990

- John Moe

" Bouthern Pacific Transportation
One Market Plaza
San Prancisco, Ca. 94105

Dear John,

Please be advised that all the stockpiled soil at 744 High
Street has been disposed at Envircsafe Services of Idaho. Loadout
of trucks was accomplished on 6-12-90 and back £fill of the excavations
and grading was completed on 6-14-90.

Please find enclosed your copies of the manifests generated
during the loadout. There was 9% loads generated. I have already
mailed DOHS copies to them.

I have already informed Bob Enkeboll of the completicn.

If T can answer further questions or be of service to Southern
Pacific Trénsportation on this or any other projects pleasze call me
at 372-92100.

It is a pleasuce to work with you on these projects.
Sincerely, -

'{arz Hudson

Project Coordination Manager

IT Envircnmental Services
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Attachment 3

Lab Results and Soil Sampling Location Map



Kl Cb Curlis & Tarmpkins, Lt

LAB NUMBER: 100325-.5% DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
"LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 3 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-100

R ENENE R R E SR R S T ST S SS EST S S ST e S S S S S E S SIS T e s e
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080

EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

BN R N e T R T R N S S R S e S e T e N eI R S S s

AROCLOR TYPE RESULT REPORTING LIMIT

{ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOB 1221 ND 22
AROCLOR 1232 ND 22
AROCLOR 1016 ND 22
AROCLOR 1242 5§20 22
AROCLOR 1248 ND 22 )
AROCLOR 1254 ND 22
AROCLOR 1260 69 22
AROCLOR 1262 ND 22
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA /QC SUMMARY
B L T T e
RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 82

T s e e e e e e e e e N R T e e e R RS



& Cb Curtis & Tormpkins. Lig.

LAB NUMBER: 100325-.6 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/990
PROJECT #: SP-%000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/990
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 4 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-101

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

==sscsssscesasocommss=sssoossssssscoRsooom=momrass——soComSmosssEmEme—mms
AROCLOR TYPE RESULT REPORTING LIMIT

(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 220
AROCLOR 1232 ND 220
AROCLOR 1016 ND 220
AROCLOR 1242 ND 220
AROCLOR 1248 ND 220
AROCLOR 1254 2,500 220
AROCLOR 1260 ND 220
AROCLOR 1262 ND

220

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

BREE ====================================================;==============
RPD, % <]
RECOVERY, % 82

l::===u:=======ﬂ="—‘.«==============z============================1= ERERERERERSSSESE



\ Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LAB NUMBER: 100325.7 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/99
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/99¢
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE § OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-102

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

i T TV U
AROCLOR TYPE RESULT kEPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug /Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 229
AROCLOh 1232 ND 220
AROCLOR 1016 ND 220
AROCLOR 1242 ND 220
AROCLOR 1248 ND 220
AROCLOR 1254 1,500 220 )
AROCLOR 1260 ND 220
AROCLOR 1262 ND 229

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

=====:===============:========================..'-=============.—..:===============
RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 82



& ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LAB NUMBER: 100325-.8 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/99
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/9¢
PROJECT #: SP-.9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/99
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 6 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-103

——— e .

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

===8========================a============================-============'-"'.=
AROCLOR TYPE RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 220
AROCLOR 1232 ND 220
AROCLOR 1016 ND 220
AROCLOR 12432 ND 220
AROCLOR 1248 ND 220
AROCLOR 1254 ND 220
AROCLOR 1260 1,600 220
AROCLOR 1262 ND 220

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

- ——-—-——-——-—-o——————-———--———-—.-—c——————--———-—-n-————:-mn———————-ﬁ—

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 82

8======================================='—'==================:=g==========’==



K CE Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LAB NUMBER: 100325-.9 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/9¢0
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 7 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-104

====——=-—================================================-—==8==============

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

l===l==============l=======——======-'===============—"‘—"—==========================
AROCLOR TYPE RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 22
AROCLOR 1232 ND 22
AROCLOR 1016 ND 22
AROCLOR 1242 ND 22
AROCLOR 1248 ND 22
AROCLOR 1254 ND 22
AROCLOR 1260 ND 22
AROCLOR 1262 ND 22

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

R R R S e s T e e s T T N N s s e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e s
RPD, % . <1
RECOVERY, % 82

===============================================.‘====="—'====================
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June 16, 1992

Mr. John Bacon

South City Lumber

499 Railroad Avenue

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: Level Two Environmental Site Assessment at the New Lumber Yard at
744 High Street, Qakland, California, for Mr. John Bacon
{Earth Metrics file reference 11968)

Dear Mr. Bacon:

The following are the results of the subsurface soil analysis performed by
Earth Metrics for Mr. John Bacon at the above-referenced site. The assessment
was prepared in conformance with accepted practices for such studies and the
in-house quality assurance program of Earth Metrics.

Prior to Mr. Bacon upgrading the property by building a lumber yard on the
subject site, the site was used, perhaps, by car thieves to dismantle cars,
and people lived in the building with out running water or facilities. The
neighborhood around the subject site has been greatly improved by the addition
of the lumber yard.

As per the Statement of Work between Earth Metrics and Mr. John Bacon, Earth
Metries Incorporated constructed, purged, and sampled one well to assess the
presence of potential polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's). The investigation
involved purging and sampling one existing well on site. The well was purged
and sampled on six previous dates (see Table 1). On December 4, 1992 and June
25, 1992 no PCB's were detected in the well.

The site was paved and the six wells remain on site. The groundwater
direction at the site is known to be to from the northeast to the southwest.
Remedial Action, as stated by Ecology and Environment, is complete. The wells
should be closed and no further action should be taken at the site.

Ecology and Environment, Inc. scraped the site and removed the soil from the
site. Ecology and Environment has indicated that their remedial action at the
subject site has been completed. The responsibility to remove soil with
residual concentrations of PCBs from the subject site and disposal of said
s0il should remain with the previous owner, the Southern Pacific
Transportation Company, and their consultant, Ecology and Environment,



TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
FROM WELLS
AT
744 HIGH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID PCB's 1IN WATER
DATE ppb
A-1
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 NT
12-4-90 ND
6-25-90 ND
10-6-90 ~ ND
A-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-90 ND
6-25-90 ND
10-6-90 ND
B-2
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-90 ND
6-25~90 ND
10-6-90 ND
c-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 0.61
12-4-90 ND
6-25-90 ND
10-6-90 ND
C-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-90 ND
6-25-90 ND
10-6-90 ND
4-7-91 ND
Cc-6
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-90 ND
6-25-90 ND

10-6-90 0.59




The extent of off-site PCB contamination in the soil should be addressed by
the previous owner, Southern Pacific Transportation, because they are the
responsible party and the current owner of the off-site property.

The analytical results of the groundwater samples from C-5 on the subject site
detected no PCBs. The following procedure was followed during well purging
and sampling.

This portion of the report addresses procedures for collecting water samples
for laboratory analyses after boring installation and after subjective
analysis yields no evidence of free product. The laboratory analysis
conducted for this assessment was Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens, such as
gasoline with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX)
(Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 8015).

A trip blank (prepared in the laboratory) was not deemed necessary. Carrying
a trip blank is subject to the Project Geologist’s discretion.

Objective visual inspection is essential to the accurate measurement of
groundwater levels because it establishes whether floating product is present
in the boring. Objective inspection also provides cursory evaluation to the
extent of contamination at a site. The following steps were used to obtain an
objective inspection.

- Clean the bailer with soap and triple rinse. Start with the boring
which is suspected to have the least contamination (in this case, Bl).

- Slowly lower the bailer into the boring until water resistance is felt.

- Lower the bailer further (approximately one-half the length of the
bailer) into the water.

- Remove the bailer and examine the water sample.

- The following entries should be made on the Well Sampling lLog if
applicable:

Floating Product (none found in any of the borings). If floating
product is found, then product thickness is recorded to the nearest one-
eighth inch if possible, and a photograph of the bailer and its contents
is taken.

Product Odor. The bailer should not be sniffed intentionally for
product odor. (No evidence of product odor was detected. The PID did
detect evidence below two ppm of volatile organics and this was
recorded.)

The PID was used to determine the amount of vapors emanating from the
water. No detectable level of hydrocarbons was found in the air above
the water in any of the borings.



Sheen. Sheen is a discoloration or shining which occurs when petroleum
products are found in the water. Sheen is usually exhibited as a
colorful spectrum of reflected light from the water. (At times, the
water must be poured out of the bailer to check for sheen. In this
situation, care must be taken so that the water is containerized in a
temporary storage drum and not allowed to escape into the enviromment.)
Subjective evaluations for surface sheen were made, and no sheen was
found.

Emulsion. Emulsion is a separation of phases, when two immiscible
liquids are mixed and displayed as minute globules or colloids of one
liquid dispersed through the other. Emulsion can be a discontinuous
layer, globules of product, or a milky layer that separates the floating
product and water in the bailer. No emulsion was detected in any of the
borings.

Color. Color can be used to differentiate age and type of floating
hydrocarbon product. Fleoating product was not encountered in any
borings. Evidence of microbial action was not detected in any of the
borings.

No floating product was found in any of the borings on the subject site.
Odor was noticed emanating from wells MW 2 and MW 3. The PID was used to
determine volatile organic concentration, and any reading was noted on the
boring logs; all readings were equal to zero. The water from MW-2 did not
clean up as well as was expected and therefore the turbidity remained high
after purging 10 gallons from the boring.

The above-mentioned observations were made after installing the well; as well
as before, during, and after purging and sampling the boring. All
observations were noted in the field notes, which have been reproduced.

Four well volumes of groundwater were purged from the well.
Temperature/conductivity and pH (negative logarithm of the hydrogen ion
concentration) readings were taken for the water being discharged from the
bailers.

After allowing the well to recover to 80 percent or more of the initial casing
volume, a disposable bailer was lowered down the boring until water was
encountered in the boring. The bailer was then slowly lowered half the
distance of the length of the bailer and then removed from the boring. All
samples were taken the same day as the purge event so as not to allow the
volatile organic to dissipate.

All monitoring wells on the site were purged and sampled in this fashion.



Sample water was gathered in 40-milliljter vials and one-liter glass vials.
Samples were preserved by adding HCL to the 40-milliliter vials and by placing
all the samples on ice to chill. A Chain of Custody was initiated and
accompanied the samples to the laboratory. The samples were delivered to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in good shape with no air bubbles, at the
correct temperature, and at the correct pH.

The undersigned under penalty of perjury pledges that the facts presented
herein are based upon available information discovered by Earth Metrics or
presented to Earth Metrics and represent existing conditions at the site at
the time of the investigation.

Sincerely,

R. Mark Armstrong

Senior Envirommental Engineering
Geologist/Project Manager

Registered Environmental Assessor 03713

Marc R. Papineau
Manager, Physical Sciences Department
Registered Environmental Assessor 00791

Enclosed:

Chain of Custody, Lab Results, and Water Well Data Sheet



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  #11968 Sampled
Sample Descript: Water, #1, W-9-MW6 Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 8080

Lab Number: 204-1447 Analyzed:
Reported

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

PCB 1016t 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1221..... sttt e e 20 N.D.

PCB 1232......ceeee ettt 050 e N.D.

PCB 1242........oeee e e 050 N.D.

PCB 1248........ocer ettt et s 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1254........oooeeeereretsresrinmen et sssaea st e 050 N.D.

PCB 1260........cocoieieeiiceece et cee e senaanas 050 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 2041447.EAR <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
QWP (415 364-0600 + Fax (415) 364-9233

Reported: Apr 20, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE AR 1260
Method: EPA 8080
Analyst: D.Dreblow

Reporting Units: Hg/L

Date Analyzed:  Apr 10, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLKO4D392

Sample Cone.: ND.

Spike Conc.
Added: 500

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 510

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 350

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 70

Relative
% Difference: 37

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Conc. Added
fk% '4—_.._
"Kr l[" l LIR ¢ . Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D, x 100

Nokowhat D. Herrera {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of MSD) /2
Project Manager 2041447 EAR <2>
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WATER WELL DATA SHEET

]
=Ip |
— DATE __ ¥/-% - 7<
earth metrics SAMPLER _//4/
WELL #|DEPTH H20| SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS PURGE VOLUME | TEMP. pH [|CONDUCTIVITY
PRO SHEEN|] EMULS {ODOR )
N s 72y — — — — -~ 55 7 77 v o
ey L & 7. 7 J /fi S~
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June 16, 1992
Revised May 18, 1993

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room #200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Request for Your Review of the Enclosed Statement of
Work Completed, Test Results of Samples Taken, and Well
Monitoring of MW-5 (C-5) at the New Lumber Yard at 744
High Street, Oakland, California on April 8, 1992
(CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference 11968)
Which Will Hopefully Result in your Recommendation of
Letter of Closure to RWQCB

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We are writing you at the request of John Bacon, owner of the property
fronting on High Street adjacent to the westerly boundary of the Southern
Pacific Railroad main line right-of-way, formerly known as 744 and 758
High Street. The subject property is now known, along with an unrelated
contiguous parcel to the west, as 750 High Street. CERTIFIED/Earth
Metrics recommends case closure and closure of all six monitoring wells
based upon monitoring results on consecutive sampling events (see
Table 1), soil verification sampling results (see Table 2), and apparent
absence of any significant health or environmental risks.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Surface soil contamination with PCBs was discovered and remediated by
Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTC). Ecology and
Environment Inc. (consultant to SPTC) scraped the site and removed the
soil from the site (see transportation documentation attached). Ecology
and Environment has indicated that their remedial action at the subject
site has been completed, as evidenced by post-excavation soil
verification sampling and testing (see Table 2).



The site was paved in 1991 and the six wells installed by Ecology and Environment
remain on site (see Figure 1). The ground-water direction at the site is known to be
from the northeast to the southwest. Remedial action, as stated by Ecology and
Environment, is complets.

As per the Statement of Work between CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and Mr. John
Bacon, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics repaired, purged, and sampled one well (C-5), the
farthest downgradient, to assess the presence of potential polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs). The investigation involved repair, purging, and sampling one existing well {C-
5) on site. The well was purged and sampled on six previous dates (see Table 1). On
May 26, July 28 and December 4, 1989 and on June 25 and September 6, 1990, no
PCBs were detected in well C-5. Additional ground water sampling and analysis of
MW-5 (C-5) performed by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics for Mr. John Bacon at the above-
referenced site on April 8, 1992, showed no detectable PCBs in well C-5.

C-5 WELL MONITORING RESULTS

The analytical results of April 8, 1992, supplemental sampling of the ground water from
C-5 on the subject site showed no detectable PCBs. The foliowing procedure was
followed during well purging and sampling.

Four well volumes of ground water were purged from the well. Temperature/
conductivity and pH readings were taken for the water being discharged from the
bailers.

After allowing the well to recover to 80 percent or more of the initial casing volume, a
disposable bailer was lowered down the boring until water was encountered in the
boring. The bailer was then slowly lowered half the distance of the length of the bailer
and then removed from the boring. All samples were taken the same day as the
purge event.

Monitoring well C-5 was purged and sampled in the following fashion. Sample water
was gathered in one-liter glass jars. Samples were preserved by placing all the
samples on ice to chill. A Chain of Custody was initiated and accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. The samples were delivered to Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in good condition, at the correct temperature, and at the correct pH.

CONCLUSION

The Non-Detection status of PCBs in monitoring wells A-1, A-5, B-2, C-2, MW-5 (C-5),
and C-6 on four to five consecutive sampling events, post excavation soil verification/
test results, and absence of any apparent health or environmental risks are reasons to
close this case at 750 High Street (formerly 744 High Street), Oakland. Ground water
sampled from well C-6 on September 6, 1990, contained 0.59 ppb which is marginally
above detection limit (0.5 ppb). Therefore, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics recommends
closure of all wells including well C-6 and also recommends case closure.



The assessment was prepared in conformance with accepted practices for such
studies and the in-house quality assurance program of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics. The
undersigned under penalty of perjury pledge that the facts presented herein are based
upon available information discovered by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics or presented to
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and represent existing conditions at the site at the time of
the investigation.

Sincerely,

Marc R. Papineau
Manager, Physical Sciences Department
Registered Environmental Assessor 00791

Enclosed:  Chain of Custody, Lab Results, Water Well Data Sheet (Attachment 1)
Soil Transportation/Disposal Documentation (Attachment 2)
Lab Results, Soil Sampling Location Map (Attachment 3)

cc:  Mr. John Bacon, Owner
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB
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TABLE 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS AT 744 HIGH

STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (ppb)

SAMPLE iD PCBs IN WATER
DATE ppb NOTES
A-1
5-26-89 ND ND means not
7-28-89 NT detected
12-4-89* ND
6-25-80 ND NT means not
9-6-80 ND tested
A-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-80 ND
9-6-90 ND
B-2
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
8-6-90 ND
C-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 0.61
12-4-89* ND
6-25-80 ND
9-6-90 ND

(CONTINUED)




TABLE 1 (CONTINUED). ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS
AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE (ppb) NOTES
C-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 . ND
9-6-90 ND
4-8-92 ND
C6
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* : ND *12-4-39 was
6-25-90 ND reported by
8-6-90 0.59 Ecology and
Environment as
12-4-90
ppb = parts per billion
Source: Ecology & Environment
Enseco, 1990
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics, 1992




TABLE 2. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF APRIL 30/MAY 1, 1990 POST-EXCAVATION
SAMPLING AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (PPM)

SAMPLE ID TOTAL PCBs IN | NOTES
SOIL (ppm)
C-100 0.6 Arochlor 1242 & 1260
C-101 2.5 Arochlor 1254
C-102 - 1.5 Arochlor 1254
C-103 1.6 Arochlor 1260
C-104 ND (0.02)

ND = None detected above 0.02 ppm
PPM = parts per million

Source: Reported by Ecology and Environment, Inc., Curtis & Tomkins, Ltd.,
May 2, 1990




Attachment 1

Chain of Custody, Lab Results, and Water Well Data Sheet



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

'v {415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

_  §7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, #1, W-3-MW5-5" ‘hlsouﬂ
“Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

%Aﬁemion: Mark Armstrong Lab Number: 204-1447

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L /L
POB 1076 cceeeeeeeremreeresbnssentsiassssssssssssssssssnssnssssnsssnssnrans 050 e N.D.
POB 12271 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeecerereseessvesressassre s nns oo nenan e eeseennns 2.0 e N.D.
PUB 1232, oot eetieeeieciree e s s et e e s s as s e arsa e ans 0.50 v e e N.D.
B POB 1242ttt scisstsssis st s sssessssesbs sanesrans 050 e N.D
POB 1248, iertteretrccsttssssssress sessessteessassessssnrens 0.50 e ND
POB 1254.......ooceceeoeeeieseevscesesrerssssrnsrantaseesassnmseseeenanannnnns 0.50 s N.D
PCB 12B0..... ..o eeeeeeeeeeees st esiissississsbssseisssssnssnesnessnsssssns 0.50 e N.D

Analytes reportsd as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A | —

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 2041447.EAR <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

QC Sample Group: 204-1447

Reported: Apr 20, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

JANALYTE AR 1260

Method: EPA 8080
Analyst: D.Dreblow
Reporting Units: Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Apr 10, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK040892

Sample Conc.: N.D.

Spike Conc.
Added: 500

Conec. Matrix
Spike: 510

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 350

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 70

Relative
% Ditference: a7

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added
AL A—
’Kr y\’ l bR Ralative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Nokowhat D. Herrera {Conc_ofM.5. + Conc. oI M.5.0,/ 2
Project Manager 2041447.EAR <2>
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WATER WELL DATA SHEET

E— | | g9

DATE __ Y-8 92 oy
earth metrics SAMPLER _/£+/#

—IWELL #|DEPTH H20| SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS | PURGE VOLUME

TEMP. | pH |CONDUCTIVITY
PRO SHEEN| EMULS {ODOR

& 724 - — — — A 85 20 LS e A
C-5 ¥ 5 ZZ 17221/ /§K 2k
L2 €o V7.7 | J 24 2D




il

Ensec.

QC LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Laboratory QC Lot Number C Run Number
Sample Number QC Matrix QC Category {DCS) ?SCS/BLANK)
054710-0001-SA AQUEOQUS PCB-A : 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0002-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0003-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0004-SA AQUEQUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0005-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0006-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0007-SA AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A
054710-0008-SA ~AQUEOUS PCB-A 12 SEP 90-A 12 SEP 90-A



- Clrardly Carm

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Reforting
Analyte Result Units imit
Test: 608-PCB-A

Matrix:. AQUEQUS

QC Lot: 12 SEP 90-A QC Run: 12 SEP S0-A

Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.085
Aroclor 1242 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065

Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

o T AR T S St T R e b T W S 4 a7 1 T e 5 sttt e a4 8T 1 TR




DUPLICATE CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

Semivolatile Organics by GC

Analyte

Category PCB-A
Matrix: AQUEOUS
QC Lot: 12 SEP 90-A

Concentration Units:
Aroclor 1254

ug/L

Concentration
Spiked Measured
DCS1 DCS2
5.0 3.93 4.11

I!g!"
5?

BORemit, C v

Accuracy Precisior
Average(%) éRPD

AVG imits DCS Limit

4.02 80 52-136 4.5 3¢

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

AT AL At ety s "t
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Lab ID

054710-0001 -SA
054710-0002-SA
054710-0003-5A
054710-0004-SA
054710-0005-5A
054710-0006-5A
054710-0007-5A
054710-0008-3A

e ——— o —

Client ID

MWA-1
MWA-5
MWB-2
MWB-3
MWB-4
MWC-2
MWC-5
MWC-6

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION INFORMATION

——— e ——

for
Ecology and Environment

Matrix

AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS

Sampled

Date

06 SEP 90
06 SEP 80
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90
06 SEP S0
06 SEP 90
06 SEP 90

Time

AL

§

Received
Date

07 SEP 90
07 SEP %O
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90
07 SEP 90



Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
- Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PC8s
Method 608

Eﬁglggy and Environment
054710-0001-SA Enseco ID: 164820

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

-Ensecc

+ CORM) Comte

AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Rerorting
Result Units imit
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787



Client Name:
Client 1D:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Arcclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

MWA-5
054710-0002-SA
AQUEOUS

10 SEP 90

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

The cover letter is an integra
Rev 23078

Lisa Weiskopf

PCBs
Method 608
Ecology and Environment
Enseco ID: 164821

Sampled: 06 SEP 90
Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result Units

ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L

‘ZFnsecc

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

ReEorting
imit

0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.50

6.50

Approved By: Lisa Stafford
; part of this report.



Client Name:
Client 1D:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method 608

Ecology and Environment
054730-00

-0003-SA Enseco ID: 164822
AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 : Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Reported By:

Rev 230787

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

Reporting

Units E1mit
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 0.50



=y

Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Arocler 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method 608
Ecolggy and Environment

054710-0004-5A Enseco ID: 164823

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

Received: 07 SEP 90

AQUEQUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 ’ Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reporting
Result Units Eimit
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787



Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Arocior 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method 608
Ecology and Environment
MWB-4

054710-0005-SA Enseco ID: 164824
AQUEOUS . Sampled: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result

ND

ND

- ND
: ND

ND

ND

ND

ND = Not detected
NA « Not applicable

Reported By:

The cover letter is an inte

Lisa Weiskopf Approved By:

Rev 23

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

COMt, Comae

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

Reforting
imit

0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.50

0.50

Lisa Stafford
Bral part of this report.
787



L

|

PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Eco]ogy and Environment
Client ID:  MWC-

Lab 1D: 054710 0006-SA Enseco ID: 164825
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP %0
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reforting
Parameter Result Units imit
Arocior 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 , ND ug/L 0.065%
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Not detected
NA « Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford
The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
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& GO Camanr

PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client 1D:  MWC-5
Lab ID: 054710-0007-SA Enseco ID: 164826
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

' Reporting
Parameter Result Units Eimit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ) ND ug/L 0.50
NO = Not detected
NA = Not applicable
Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an 1ntegrai part of this report.
Rev 2307



Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab 1D:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

PCBs
Method 608
Ecology and Environment
MWC-6
054710-0008-SA Enseco ID: 164827

AQUEOUS Sampied: 06 SEP 90
10 SEP 90 ’ Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford
The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Reported By:

Rev 230787

ZEnsec

& DL, o

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 9¢

Reportin
Units Limit d
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.065
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 0.50
faos T
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Attachment 2

Soil Transportation/Disposal Documentation



U aetaw D HiedH ©O7.

INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATICN

. UMW.

'

June 22, 1990

John Moe

Southern Pacific Transportation
One Market Plaza

San Francisco, Ca. 94105

Dear John,
Please be advised that all the stockpiled soil at 744 High

Street has been disposed at Enviresafe Services of Idaho., Loadoat
of trucks was accomplished on 6-12-90 and back fill of the excavations
and grading was completed on 6-14-90.

Please find enclosed your copies of the manifests generated
during the loadout. There was 9% loads generated. I have already
mailed DOHS copies to them.

I have already informed Bob Enkeboll of the completion.

If T can answer further questions or be of service to Southern
Pacific Trénsportation on this or any other projects pleace call me
at 372-2100.

It is a pleasure to werk with vou on these projects.

Sincerely,

ar Hudson

Project Coordination Manager

13

IT Environmental Services
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Attachment 3

Lab Results and Soil Sampling Location Map
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LAB NUMBER: 100325.5 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/9%0
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 3 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-100

P R R S S N S e e e e e e s o e e e o e o e e o e et e e e e
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B e S
AROCLOR TYPE | RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOB 1221 ND 22
AROCLOR 1232 ND 22
AROCLOR 1016 ND 22
AROCLOR 1242 520 22
AROCLOR 1248 ND 22 )
AROCLOR 1254 ND 22
AROCLOR 1260 69 22
AROCLOR 1262 ND 22

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

p— et T T T T
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RPD, % <1
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LAB NUMBER: 100325-6 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 4 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-101

—————-q————————_—u-——————————-——-——--—-————n—————-—_-—_-.-——————--.—————.—.————-—_—
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POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

—-ﬂ———————“——-————-‘-————————-qq-———————-.—————q--———_——-——————'—-—-—_——“_——-—
—-——-———-———.u———-———.-—————-———-.-_...———————.--—_-—_——.._—_————...——————u.-._——————m—————

A.ROC-LOR TYPE ‘ RESULT REPORTING LIMIT

(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
ARCCLOR 1221 ND 220
AROCLOR| 1232 ND 220
AROCLOR 1016 ND 220
AROCLOR 1242 ND 220
AROCLOR 12438 ND 220
AROCLOR 1254 2,500 220
AROCLOR 1260 ND 220
AROCLOR 1262 ND 220
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % T T

RECOVERY, % 82

-——————————_—_—_——_-—_——_———-___—————————-———-—————-.._—__—__--____———--------————
_—-——-—-———q——.———-—_—.——————-.——q—_—_————n—-————————....__———u.————.-._._--._-__——————-.--u-——



\ ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LAB NUMBER: 100325-7 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE § OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-102
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POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 35590

B T TS
AROCLOR TYPE ” RESULT kEPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 220
AROCLOR 1232 ND 220
AROCLOR 1016 ND 220
AROCLOR 1242 ND 220
AROCLOR 1248 ND 220
AROCLOR 1254 1,500 220
AROCLOR 1260 ND 220
AROCLOR 1262 ND 220

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit¢.

QA/QC SUMMARY

SsssESES ST RO S T T T T N S e e e T E T TSRS R T ERREE= ===
RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 82
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LAB NUMBER: 100325-.8

CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC.
PROJECT #: SP-9000

LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET

SAMPLE ID: C-103

-———-.———————._-._———————-—_——-———-.-.————-.-_——_——u-—

ANALYS1S METHOD: EPA 8080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

R R e e e e e e e e e s e

AROCLOR TYPE ” RESULT
(ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND
AROCLOR 1232 ND
AROCLOR 1016 ND
AROCLOR 1242 ND
AROCLOR 1248 ND
AROCLOR 1254 ND
AROCLOR 1260
AROCLOR 1262 ND

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE RECEIVED: 05/61/90
DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
PAGE 6 OF 7
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REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg)

220
2290
220
2290
220
220
1,600 220

2290
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LAB NUMBER: 100325-9 DATE RECEIVED: 05/01/90
CLIENT: ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT, INC. DATE ANALYZED: 05/01/90
PROJECT #: SP-9000 DATE REPORTED: 05/02/90
LOCATION: SP-HIGH STREET PAGE 7 OF 7

SAMPLE ID: C-104

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs )
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 3080
EXTRACTION METHOD: EPA 3550

s
AROCLOR TYPE , RESULT REPORTING LIMIT
(ug/Kg) (vg/Kg)
AROCLOR 1221 ND 22
AROCLOR 1232 ND 22
AROCLOR 1016 ND 22
AROCLOR 1242 ND 22
AROCLOR 1248 ND 22
AROCLOR 1254 ND 22
AROCLOR 1260 ND ' 22
AROCLOR 1262 ND 22

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

==============='.============================'..-======.'========:===============
RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 82
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A A-100 CONCRETE PAD
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@® 52
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ecology and environment, inc.

Figure 1 SAMPUNG LOCATION MAP
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON tmg/kg. ppm}
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